## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Liquid Design Systems, Inc.	09/29/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rambus Inc.	
Street Address:	1050 Enterprise Way, Suite 700	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94089	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7683492

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)236-6641

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-236-6634

Email: cfitting@mpkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mahamedi Paradice Kreisman LLP
Address Line 1: 550 South Winchester Blvd., Suite 605

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95128

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RA968.PCT.US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chris Fitting

Total Attachments: 1

source=P118US\_Assignment#page1.tif

\$40.00

PATENT REEL: 025663 FRAME: 0955

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Patent Assignment") dated as of 29, 2010 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between Liquid Design Systems, Inc., a Japanese corporation having a principal place of business at KSP West 421 B, 3-2-1, Sakado, Takatsu-Ku, Kawasaki-Shi, KANAGAWA 213-0012 ("Assignor"), and Rambus Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 4440 El Camino Real, Los Altos, CA 94022 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Patent Purchase Agreement pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign certain inventions, patents and patent applications to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the promises and covenants set forth in the Patent Purchase Agreement, the parties hereby agree as follows:

### 1. Patents

"Patents" means each of the US Patent Number 7,683,492 and US Patent Application Number 12/525,310, and all inventions underlying such patent and patent application.

## 2. Assignment

Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all other common law or statutory rights, claims and privileges pertaining to, arising out of or associated with, the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to the underlying inventions, the right to file, prosecute and maintain the Patents, and the right to sue, seek equitable relief and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof.

### 3. Further Assignment

Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents or other forms of protection for said inventions and to prosecute such applications and the Patents, as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the laws of the United States and by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
LIQUID DESIGN SYSTEMS, INC.	RAMBUS, INC.
By: Janoye Tolyma	By Jama Stark
Name: Naoya Tohyama	Name: LAURA STARK
Title: C. E. O	Title: SVP, CORPORATE DEVELOPMENT

PATENT REEL: 025663 FRAME: 0956

**RECORDED: 01/19/2011**